ALJ/3n *

84 C7 C92 i hinelatsy
Decision July 5, 1984 ];ifqﬂigfif\WL:U
WbditlausUinue
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation in the Commission's )
own motion ia%to the operations,
ratez, and practices of Dagle
Iraasportation Compaay, Inc., a
Califoraia corporation; Berberian
Bros., Ine.; Ferrari Bros.
Distridvuting Co., Inec.; Geyser
Peak Winery; Mesa Distridbuting
Co., Inc. and Southern Wines

and Spirits of California, Inc.

o ]

0II 83-11-06
(Filed November 30, 1983%)

Investigation on the Commisszion's
own motion iato the operations,
rates and practices of Charles
Morrisoa, Iac., a Califorais
Corporation; Southera Wine and
Spirits of Califoraia, Inc.; and
Wine Warehouse Imports, Inc.

0

PP N D LN LN LN NP N L P N S

0II 83%-11=-07
(Piled November 30, 1983%)

David J. Marchant, Attorney at law, for
Bagle Transportation Company, Inc. and
Charles 0. Morrison, Inc., respoadents.

Roger D. Creighton, for Wine Warehouse Imports,
inc., respondent in 0IT 83-11-07.

Lee P. Hager, for Southera Wine and Spirits of
California, Inc., respoadent in 0II 83-11-06
and 0II 83-11-07.

Patricia A. Bennett, Attorney at Law, and Will
Anderline, for the Commission staf?f.

0OPINION

This decision pertains to iavestigations instituted on the
Commiszion's own motions into the operatioans, rates, charges, and
practices of, respectively, Zagle Transportation Company, Inc.
(Bagle) and Charles 0. Morrison, Inc. (COM), which are commoaly
managed by Jerry Madeiros, an individual. The two cases are
consolidatved for hearing aad decision by agreement o0f the parties in
appearance at the hearing and at the direction of the assigned
Administrative Law Judge. A consolidated hearing on the two cases
was held in San Franeisco on March 27, 1984.




OII 83-11=06, 83-11-07 ALJ/3n

'.

As set out in the Ordering Paragraphs of 0II 83-11-06 the
Bagle investigation seeks to deternine the following:

"1. Whether respondent EBagle Transportation has
violated Sections %664 and 3667 of the Public
Utilities Code by failing %o ¢charge and
collect from the respondent shippers the
applicable rates and charges.

Whether the respondent shippers have paid

respondent Eagle Transportation less than the
applicable rates and charges.

Whether respondent Eagle Transportation
should be ordered to collect from the
respondent shippers the difference between
the charges actually received and the
applicable rates and charges.

Whether 2 fine in the amount 0f any proven
undercharges should be assessed against
respondent Bagle Transportation pursuant. to
Section 3800 of the Pudblic Utilities Code.

Whether respondent Bagle Transportation has
violated Section 3737 of the Pudblic Utilities.
Code by failing to file the written contracts

&s set forth in General Order 147, Rule 7 and
Appendix A.

Whether respondent Eagle Transportation has
violated Section 3706 by failing to produce

records upon proper request by an authorized
Commission employee.

Whether respondent Eagle Transportation has
violated Section 5003.1 by failing to pay
Transportation Rate Pund Fees.

Whether any or all of respondent Bagle
Lransportation’'s operating authority should
be cancelled, revoxed or suspended, or in the
alternative, whether a fine should be imposed

pursuwant to0 Section 3774 of the Publice
Utilities Code.

Whether any other order(s) that may de
appropriate should be issued in the lawful
exercise of the Commission's jurisdiction."




OIT 83-11-06, 83-11-07 ALJ/in

Respondent shippers involved in the Eagle inveatigations
are Berbverian Bros., Inc. (Berberian), Perrari Bros. Distriduting
Co., Inc. (Ferrari), Geyser Peak Winery (Geyser), Mesa Distriduting
Co., Inc. (Mesa), Wine Warehouse Imports, Inec. (Wine Warehouse), and
Southern Wine & Spirits of California, Inec. (Southern Wine).
transportation for these five shippers took place between March and

July 1982.

Pagle's

As zet out in the Ordering Paragraphs of 0II 83-11-07, the
COM investigation seeks to determine the following:

".

Whether respondent Morrison, In¢. has violated
Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code by
failing to charge and collect £rom the
respondent shippers the applicable rates.

Whether the respondent shippers have paid
respondent Morrison, Inc. less +than the
applicable rates and charges.

Whether respondent Morrison, Inc¢. should be
ordered to collect from the respondent shippers
the difference between the charges actually
received and the applicable rates and

charges.

Whether a fine in the amouat at any proven
undercharges should be assessed against
respondent Morrison, Inc. pursuant to Section
2100 ¢of the Public Utilities Cole.

Whether respondent Morrison, In¢. has violated
Sections 486 and 702 of the Public Utilities
Code by failing to0 file tariffs as set forth in
General Order 147, Rule 6.

Whether respondent Morrison, Inc. hasg violated
Section 5003.1 by failiag to pay adequate
Transporvation Rate Fund Fees.

Whether any or all of respondent Morrisen,
Inc.'s operating authority should be cancelled,
revoked or suspended, or in the alternative,
whether a fine should be imposed pursuant %o
Section 1070 of the Public Utilities Code.

Whether any other order(s) that may be
appropriate should be issued {n the lawful
exercise of the Commission's jurisdiction.




QI 83-11=06, 83~11=-07 ALJ/3n

Respondent shippers involved in the COM investigation are
Southern Wine and Wine Warechouse Imports, Inc. (Wine Warehouse). COM's
transportation for these two shippers took place in July and August
1982.

The evidence shows that at all times pertinent Zagle had a
contract carrier permit which was issued December 7, 1977. ZEagle
subseribed to Transition Tariff (77) 2, Exception Ratings Tariff
(ERT) 1, and Distance Table (DT) 8. It operated 10 tractors and 19
trailers and had a truck teraminal at Santa Rosa at which it employed 12
persons. All trucking revenue reporited by Zagle to *the Commission Zfor
the years 1981 and 1982, a total of $2,558,277, was reported as having
been earned sudhauling, on which no transportation tax is payable.

The evidence also shows that at all times pertinent COM had a
highway common carrier certificate which was issued April 6, 1982. It
operated two tractors and two trailers and operated out of Eagle's
Santa Rosa terminal where it employed +two drivers. All trucking
revenue reported dy COM to the Commission for the third and fourth
quarter 1982, a total of $376,492 wasg reported as having been earned by
sudbhauling, on which no transportation tax is payable.

The Commission records show that COM had no tariffs on file
with the Commission until September 10, 1982 at which time COM f£iled a
notice with the Commission that it was adopting as its tariffs 17 2,
ERT 1, and DT 8. Along with such notice it £iled and was granted a "me
too" of an existing rate reduction (RR 1100) establishing reduced rates
on a level with those COM and Eagle had been charging on the shipments
involved in these investigations.

Exhibits S5a and 5 contain, among other documents, coples of
Bagle's freight bills evidencing prime carrier %transportation of
shipments hauled by Fagle for Mesa, Ferrari, Southern Wine, Geyser,




O0II 83-11-06, 8%=11=07 ALJ/3in

and Berberian between and including March and July 1982. ZExhidits 6,
7, 8, 9, and 10 contain, respectively, for each such shipper (1) a
supmary of the billing information, including the dilled charge, taken
Irom each freight bill appearing in Exhibits 5a and S5b, (2) the higker
correct IT 2 rates and charges which Zzgle should bave assessed Lor
each of those shipments as determined by +the Commission staff, and (3)
the amount which Eagle undercharged on each shipment. A recapitulation
of BExhidits 6 through 10 is as follows:

Total Total
No. of Total Correct Under-
Shipper Shipments Charges Billed Charges Charges
Mesa 49 $32,630.26 $62,942.90 $30,312.64
Perrari 19 9,93%0.€9 14,376.56 5,045.87
Southern Wine 2 955.00 1,715.06 820¢06
Geyser 47 12,063.54 23,557.69 11,494.15
Berberian 17 6,150.00 10,674.65 4,524.65
Total undercharges $52,197.37

Zxhibit 12 contains, among other documents, copies of COM's
freight bills evidencing prime carrier transportation of shipments
hauled by COM for Wine Warehouse and Southern Wine in July and
August, 1982. Exhidits 13 and 14 contain, respectively, for each of
the two such shippers, (1) a summary of the bdilling information,
including the billed charge, taken from each freight »ill appearing
in Exhibit 12, (2) the higher correct 77 2 rates and charges which




0II 83-11-06, 83-11=07 ALJ/in

COM should have assessed for each of those shipments as determined by
the Commission staff, and (3) the amount which COM undercharged for

each shipment. A recapitulation of Exhibits 13 and 14 is as
follows:

Total Total Total
. No. of Charges Correct Under-
Shipper Shipments Billed Charges Charges

Wine Warehouse 23 $7,326.56 322,026.27 814,698.7
Southern Wine 9 4,795.00 7,605.71 2.810.71
Total Undercharges $17,509.42

At the hearing the Commission staf? and Fagle entered in%o
the following written stipulation:

"Respondent, Eagle Transportation Company, Inec.
(Bagle) and the staff of the California Pudlic
Utilities Commission (Staff) heredy stipulate to
the following:

"1. That Exhibit 4, the carrier profile of Zagle,
is true and correct.

"2. That on various dates in 1982 the StaZs
conducted an investigation into the
operations, rates and practices of Zagle for
the time peried March through July, 1982.

That said investigation disclosed to the
satisfaction of Staff, for the relevant %inme
period, Zagle's violations of Sections 3664,

3667, 3706, 3737 and 5003.1 of the Public
Utilities Code.

That the investigation resulted in the
issuance of OII 8%3~11~06 by the California
2ublic Utilities Commission on November 30,
1983.




OII 83-11-06, 83=11=07 ALJ/jn

"g,

That the copies of the documents provided by
Zagle to the Staff relative to the subject
transportation enumerated in 0II 83-11=06,
Exhibits S5a, and Sb, are true and correct.

That Staff asserts that Exhidits 6 through
10, the Staff rate statements for the five
respondent shippers reflecting undercharges,
are true and correct and that Eagle does not
contest the truth and ¢orrectness of said
exhibits.

That Stafl asserts that Exhidits 4 through 10
constitute the bhasis for a decision and order
in OII 83-11-06 and that Eagle does not
contest such assertion.

That Staff asserts that ordering paragraphs
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and T of OII 83-11-06
should be answered in the affirmative and
that Eagle does not contest said assertion.

That, in accordance with ordering paragraph 3
of 0II 83%-11-06, Staff asserts that
respondent Eagle should be ordered %o collect
the charges shown in Exhibit 6 through 10
fron respondent shippers, such amounts being
payable to the Commission as the applicable
fine assessed against respondent Zagle
pursuant to Section 3800 of the Publie
Utilities Code and that Eagle dces not
contest such assertion and agrees %o pay a
fine equal to the undercharges. In the event
that Eagle i{s unable +to collect such
undercharges, Zagle reserves the right %o
request relief from the requirement to pay
the fine referred %o above.

That, in accordance with ordering paragraph 7
of 0II 83=11=06, Staf? asgsserts that within %0
days fron the effective date of any
Commission order, respondent Eagle shall
prepare and file amended returns for
Iransportation Rate Pund Pees for the
yearsi98l and 1982, and that EBagle does not
contest such assertion and will prepare and
file amended returns for those years.




OII 83-11-06, 83-11-0T7 ALJ/3n

| .

That Staff asserts that because ¢f the volume
of rate violations, Zagle should be ordered
%0 pay 2 punitive fine of §3%,000 pursuant to
Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code,
and tnat Eagle does not contest this

aggertion and agrees to pay a punitive fine
of $3,000.

That Zagle's agreement not to contest the
gbove-nentioned assertions of the Staff is
expressly conditioned upon the Commission’s
acgceptance of the Staff's and Zagle's

agreement to linit the punitive fine to not
nore than §$3,000."

Also, at the hearing the Commission staff and COM entered
into the following written stipulation:

"Respondent, Charles 0. Morrison, Ine¢.

(Morrison) and the s%af? of +the California Pudlic
tilities Commission (S+taff) heredy stipulate %o
the Lollowing:

"1. That Zxhidit 11, and the carrier profile of
Morrison is true and correct.

"2. That on various dates in 1982 the Staff
conducted an investigation into the
operations, rateg and practices of Morrison
fogzthe time periced June Through August,
1982.

That said investigavion disclosed t¢ the
satisfaction of Staff, for the relevant time
period, Morrison's violations of Section 486,

392, 702 and 5003.1 of the Pudlic Ttilities
ode.

That the investigation resulted in the
issvance ¢0f 0II 83%3-11-07 by the California
Public Utilities Cozmission oz November 20,
1983-

That the copies of the documents provided by
Morrison To the Staff relative to the sudject

transportation enumerated in 0II 83-11-07,
Exhivit 12, are +rue and correct.

That 3taf?f asserts that Exhidits 17 and 14,
the Staff rate statements for the *wo
regpondent shippers reflecting undercharges,
are deternined by Staff to be true and
correct and that Morrison does not contest
the Yruth and correctness of said exnidvits.




0II 83-11-06, 83=11=07 ALJ/3in

"7,

That Staff asserts that Exhidits 11 through
14 constitute the basis for a decision and

order in 0II 8%=11=-07 and that Morrison does
not contest such assertion.

That Staff asgserts that ordering paragraphs
1y 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of 0II 83-11-07 should be
answered in the affirmative and that Morrison
does not contest said assertion.

That, in accordance with ordering paragraph 3
of 0II 83-11-07, Staff asserts that
respondent Morrison should be ordered %o
collect the charges shown in Exhidits 13 and
14 from respondent shippers, such amounts
being payable to the Commission as the
applicable fine assessed against respondent
Morrison pursuant to Section 2100 of the
Pudblic Utilities Code and that Morrison does
not contest such assertion and agrees 40 pay
a fine equal to the undercharges. In the
event that Morrison is unadble %0 collect such
undercharges, Morrison reserves the right to
request relief from the requirement to pay
the fine referred to above.

That, in accordance with ordering paragraph 6
of 0II 83-11-07, Staff asserts +that wivthin 30
days from the effective date of any
Comnission order, respondent Morrison shall
prepare and file amended returngs for
Transportation Rate Fund Pees for the last
two quarters of 1982, and that Morrison does
not contest such assertion and will prepare
and file amended returns for the last two
quarters of 19&2.




OII 83-11-06, 83-11=07 ALJ/jn

That Staff asserts that because of the
volume of rate violations, Morrison should
be ordered to pay a punitive fine of $2,000
pursvant to Section 1070 of *the Public
Utilities Code, and that Morrison doces not
contest this assertion and agrees %o pay a
punitive £ine of $2,000.

That Morrison's agreement not to contest the
above-nentioned assertions of the Staff is
expressly conditioned upon the Commission's
acceptance of the StaZf's and Morrison's
agreenent %o limit the punitive Lfine to not
nore than $2,000."

A representative of Wine Warehouse, a respondent shipper in
the COM case, and a representative 0f Southern Wine, 2 respondexnt
shipper in both the Eagle and COM cases, appeared at the hearing and
gave testimony on behalf of their respec¢tive coapanies. They coantend
that 1t would be unjust to their companies to require ~“hem to pay +ta2
undercharges assigned by the Commission staff to their companies.
They introduced into evidence a series of written communications from
COM and Pagle to their respective companies going back as far as
April 1982, in which their companies were given assurances that <he
lower rates later charged them and here under investigation were
COM's and Zagle's lawful rates. 7To0 substantiate these assurances COM
and Fagle sent along coples of a purported COM Tariff Adoption.
Notice, with a stated effective date of June 1, 1982, which
ostensibly adopted, with exceptions, TT 2. The exceptions named
those lower rates. Neither the Adoption Notice, which was on a form
geenmingly furnished by the Commission, nor the attached sheet setting
forth the exceptions had any indications on them that they had Yeen
filed with the Commission. The representatives of Wine Warehouse and
Southern Wine' stated that had their companies known those lower
rates were not COM's/Zagle's lawful rates their companies would not
heve used COM/Eagle dut would have used the carrier whose rates

1 the representative of Southern Wine stated +though his company had
been presented with a written contract to cover the *wo hauls made
fgr Southern Wine involved in the Eagle Case his company had never
signed it.

- 10 -




0II 83-11-06, 83=11~07 ALJ/3n

COM later used t¢ justify COM's Septenmber 10, 1982 "me-too" rate
reduction £iling. Eence, neither Wine Warehouse nor Southern Wine
profited Lfrom using COM or Eagle to the exclusion of carriers which
were required to charge the higher I7 2 rates gsince those shippers
would have used the other carrier whose lawful rates were the same as
those charged then by COM or ZEagle.

Wine Warehouse and Southern Wine argue that the reasons it
would be unjust to require thex to pay the undercharges are that
their company's dealings with COM and/or EBagle were at arz's leagth,
that there was no shipper collusion or financial gain, *that there was
no shipper knowledge that either of the carrier's rates were not
properly filed with the Commission, and that there were constant
aszurances by COM and Zagle that the reduced rates were lawfully oz
file with the Comnission. They claim the situation their companies
found themselves in is similar to the situation in which shippers
found themselves in Investigavtion of S. J. Steel Transportation, Inc.
et al.(1976) 81 CPUC 26. In that case the Commission, for the same
reasons advanced here by Wine Warehouse and Southern Wine, determined
that it would be unjust to require the shippers +o pay undercharges.

S. J. Steel Transportation, Inc. involved a trucker who
possessed a certificate as well as a permit, the perzit being
restricted against the transportation of property whea such
transportation was covered by its certificate. The Commission found
the trucker had used an alter ego pernit carrier (a permit carrier
under common management with the trucker) to perforz transporvation
covered by the trucker's certificate. 2The alter ego carrier had
charged the involved shippers the minimum rates, which were less than
the trucker's higher %tariff rates. The Commission keld (81 CPUC 26,
at page 43) that because of the alter ego relationship between the
trucker and its alter ego permit carrier any transportation performed
by the alter ego was within the area covered by the trucker's
certificated authority and was subject to the rates provided in the
trucker's applicable tariff. The Commission then went on 4o say:




OII 83-11-06, 83-11-07 ALJ/4n

"As pointed out by the witnesses f£or Bethlehem and
San Jogse Steel, their dealings with SPST [+the
alter ego permit carrier] were at arm's length,
they had no knowledge 0f any possidble alter ego
relationship between the two carriers, they could
have obtained the same rates asgsessed by SFS2
fron any other permitted carrier, and, for this
reason they obtained no economic benefit by using
.SPST. Although Flintkote and Kaiser did not naze
appearances, it can reasonably be presumed that
thelr positions would be <the sanme as thav
expressed by Bethlehem and San Jose Steel had
they appeared. Where special c¢circumstances heve
been shown to exist and to avoid inequitable znd
unjust results, the Commission may, pursuant to
Section 494 of +the Public Utilities Code,

dispense with the requirement that undercharges
be collected."”

The Commission staff disagrees with Wine Warehouse and
Southern Wine. The staff contends that the equitable relief which
the two shippers seex has heen granted only in alter ego cases, where
the relief is based on the intentionally hidden nature of the
violations. In such cases a shipper is not charged with knowledge of
nonconpliance with Commission regulations, whereas in this proceeding
there was a fallure of a carrier to file its c¢contracts and tariffs.
The staff points out that should a shipper believe that undercharges
are due to its reliance on actionable inaccurate or incorrect
statenments by a carrier, the proper procedure is to seek damages in
ecivil court.

Eagle and COM request that if any punitive fines are levied
upon them that, because they are small carriers, they be given the
alternative of paying said fines in five equal installments, the
Lirst installnent to be duvue within 30 days from the effective date of
the order and the subsequent installments being due at ensuing 30-day
intervals. The staff opposes this method of payment as no
inescapable financial hardship, such as harnkruptey, exists. EHowever,
the staff is willing to agree that payment of these fines nay be
conzgecutive, meaning $2,000 would be payable within 30 days of the
effective date of the order and $3,000 within 60-days of the sane-

. date.




QII &%-11-06, 83~11~07 ALJ/Ja/vidl *

Discussion

We must deay the request of Wize Warehouse and Southern
Wine that the Commission not order COM z2nd Eagle to collect the
undercharges found to be outstanding against them. Their situation,
simply, iz that they relied to their detriment on the rate
misrepresentation made t0 them by COM and Eagle when they could have
ascertained from the Commission’s pubdlic records the truth or falsity
of such misrepresentations. While it is 4rue that Public Utilities
Code Tection 494 authorizes us 1o dispense with the requiremeat that
undercharges be collected o avoid inequitadle and unjust results
where special circumstances have been shown to exist, we do not
consider the reliance by a shipper on a carrier's misrepresentation,
whether purposeful or not, of its rates to be a special circunstance
excusing the shipper from paying the carrier's lawful rate. If we
held otherwise, such misrepresentation wouléd defeat rate regulation
and open the door for carriers 10 unjustly discriminate between
shippers and to charge and collect unreasonadly low rates.

S. J. Iransportation, Iac. relied on by Wine Warehouse and
Southern Wine to excuse them from paying the undercharges, involved
hidden violations by the carrier, which were unascertainadle by the
shipper, whereas in the case a2t hand COM's and Eggle'’'s rates, or the
lack of such rates, were a matter of public record from which Wine
Warehouse and Southern Wine could determine the truth or Lalsity of
COM's or Eagle's rate representation.
Fiandings of Pact

1. PEagle possessed a contract carrier permit which was issued
t0 it December 7, 1977.

2. ZDagle subscribed to TT 2, ERT 1, and DT 8.
7. Exhibits Sa and 5bv are copies of Eagle's freight bills
covering traansportation performed by FEagle as prime carrier between

and inecluding March and July, 1982 for Mesa, Ferrari, Southerza VWine,
Geyser, and Rerberian.




0I1 83-11-06, 83-11-07 ALJ/3n

4. The transportation set out in Pinding 3 was performed by
Bagle without a written contract with the involved shippers and
without Eagle having filed any written contracts with the Commission.

5. In performing the transportation set out in Pindings % and
4 Zagle undercharged each of the involved shippers in the amount of
wndercharges set out, respectively, in Exhibits 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10.

6. In receiving transportation from Eagle as set out in
Pindings 3 and 4, those shippers named in Pinding 3 paid less than
the applicable rates and charges to Eagle accordingly as set out as
undercharges in Exhidits 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10.

7. ZEagle failed <o pay any Transportation Rate Fund Pees in
connection with the transportation set out in Finding 3.

8. ZIagle failed to produce records upon proper request by an
authorized Commission employee.

9. COM possessed a highway common carrier certificate which
was issued %o it April 6, 1982.

10. COM had no tariffs on £ile with the Commission until
September 10, 1082.

11. ZExhibit 12 contains copies of COM fLreight bhills covering
transportation performed dy COM as prime carrier during July and
August, 1982 for Wine Warehouse and Southern Wine.

12. In performing the transportation set out in Pinding 10 COM
undercharged each of the involved shippers in the amount of the
undercharges set out, respectively, in Exhidbits 13 and 14.

15. 1In receiving transportation from COM as set out in Findings
11 and 12, those shippers named in Pinding 11 paid less than the
applicable rates and charges %o COM accordingly as set out as
undercharges in Exhibits 13 and 14.

14. COM failed to pay any Transportation Rate Fund Feeo in
connection with the transportation set out in Finding 11.




0II 83-11-06, 83-11-07 ALJ/4n

Conclusions of Law

1. Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, in OII 83=11-06
should each be decided in the affirmative.

2. A Zine of $3,000, imposed pursuant to Public Utilities Code
Section 3774, is reasonadble and should be levied on Eagle.

3. .Bagle should be ordered %o prepare and file azended returns
for Transportation Rate Pund fees for the years 1981 and 1982.

4. Zagle should be ordered not to perforn any transportation
under its contract carrier permit unless it has complied with Rule 7
of General QOrder 147.

5. Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 in QII 83-11-07
should each be decided in the affirmative.

6. A fine of 82,000, {mposed pursuant to Public Utilities Code
Section 1070, is reasonable and should be levied on COM.

7- COM should be ordered to prepare and file amended returns
for Transportation Rate Fund fees Lor the years 1981 and 1982.

8. COM should be ordered not %o charge or collect less than
its applicable tariff rates and charges on file with the Commission.

9. If a shipper believes that its payment of undercharges was
duve to its reliance on actionable misstatements by a carrier the
proper procedure for that shipper to follow is to seek damages in
ecivil court.

Regpondent carriers should promptly “take all reasonable
actions to collect the undercharges; if necessary, they should file
timely complaints according to, respectively, Public Utilities Code
Sections 737 or 3671. The Commission staff will investigate
respondents’ compliance. If it believes that respondent carriers or
their attorneys have not acted in good faith, the Commission will
reopen this proceeding to determine whether to inpose sanctions.




IT IS ORDERED that:
Eagle Transportation Compaay, Inc. shall:

a.

Pay a fine of $3,000 to this Commission under
PU Code Section 3774 on or before the 60%th
day after the effective date of this

order.

Pay 74 annual iaterest on the fine, beginning
when the paymeat is delinguent.

Pay a fine %o the Commiszsion uader PU Code
Section 3800 of $52,197.3T7 on or before the
40th day after the effective date of this
order.

Take such action, as nmay be necessary, 10
collect the undercharges set forth in
Pinding 5, including timely legal action
under PU Code Section 3677.

Notify the Commission in writing upon
collection.

Promptly take all reasonable steps %0

¢ollect the undercharges.

Pile with the Commission on the first

Monday of each month a report of any
undercharges remaining uncollected 60 days
after the effective date of this order,
specifying the action taken to collect then
and the result of such action, un%til they
have been collected ia full or until further
order of this Commission. DPailure to file
any such monathly report within 15 days after
the due date shall result in the automatic

suspension of the operating authority watil
the report is £iled.

Prepare anéd file ameanded returas for
Transportation Rate Fund fees for the years
1681 and 1982. °

Perform no transportation under its
contract carrier permit unless it has
complied with Rule 7 or General Order 147.




0II 83-11-06, 83-11=07 ALJ/3n

Charles Morrison, In¢. shall:

8.

Pay a fine of $2,000 to this Commission under PU Code
Section 1070 on or before the 30th day after the
effective date of tuis order.

Pay 7% annual interest on the fine, beginning
when the payment is delinquent.

Pay a fine To this Commission under PUC Code Section

2900 of $17,509-42 on or before the 40th day
after the effective date of this order.

Take such action, as may be necessary, ©0
collect the undercharges set forth in Finding
12, including timely legal action under PU
Code Section 737.

Notify the Commission in writing upon collection.

Promptly take all reasonable siteps 1o collect
the undercharges.

Pile with the Commission on the Lirst Monday
of each month 2 report of any undercharges
renaining uncollected 60 days after the
effective date of this order, specifying the
action taken 4o collect them and the result
of such action, until they have been
collected in full or until further order of
the Cozmission. TPailure to file any such
nonthly report within 15 days after the due
date shall result in the automatic suspension
of gpg gperating auvthority until the reporsy
is filed.

Prepare and file amended returas for

Iransportation Rate Fund fees for the years
1981 and 19g82.




OII 83-11~06, 83-11~07 ALJ/jn/vdl *

i. Perform 20 transportation under its highway
common carrier certificate at less than its

applicable tariff rates and charges on file
with the Commission.

5. The Executive Director shall have this order personnally
served on respondents ZTagle Trans porvation Company, Inc. aznd Charles
Morrison, Iac. and served by mail on all other respoadents.

4- This decision finds uadercharges and imposes fines. It
denies relief to two shippers claiming carrier misrepreseatation.

This order becomes effective 30 days from today.
Dated July 5, 1984, at San Prancisco, Califorania.

- LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.

President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILIA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioners

I CLA\L ¥ THAT THEIS DECISION
WAL APPROVED BY THE LECVE

AT Ae el gl sl 1) ek in ] AT A
': Q.-uu*u.-u.-\b AL .

— /;Z { ﬁ::» /*.../

W ./(
- PV .'-. '\\.r

i
nl
sopi E. Jocuv--u, Zuogutive U




ALJ/in

DecisionSa G7 €92 JuL '51984
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation in the Comnmission's
own motion into the operations,
rates, and practices of Eagle
Transportation Company, Inc., &
California corporation; Berberian
Bros., Inc.; Ferrari Bros.
Distributing Co. Ine.,; Geyser
Peak Winery; Mesa Digiriduting
Co., Inc. and Southern Wines

)

% 0II 83-11=06
and Spirits of California, Inc. g

§

%

(Piled November 30, 1983)

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the operations,
rates and practices of Charles
Morrison, Inc¢., a Californisg
Corporation; Southern Wine and
Spirits of California, Ine., ad

Wine Warehouse Imporsis, Inc.

QI 8%=11=07
(Filed November 30, 1983)

David J. Marchant, Attorney at Law, for
“ragle Transportation Company, Ine¢. and
Charles/0. Morrison, Inec., respondents.
Roger D. Creighton, for Wine Warehouse Importis,
Inec., respondént in OII 8%-11=07.

Lee F. Hager, for Southera Wine and Spirits of
California, Inc., respondent in 0IT 83~11-06
and'OII 8%3~-11-07.

Patricia A. Bennett, Attorney at Law, and Will
“Anderline, for uhe Commission staz?.

/ OPINION

This decision pertains to investigations instituted on the
Conmission's own motions inte the operations, rates, charges, and
practices of, respectively, Eagle Transportation Company, Inc.
(Eagle) and Charles 0. Morrison, Inc. (COM), which are conmonly
managed by Jerry Madeiros, am individual. The two cases are
consolidated for hearing and decision by agreement of the parties in
appearance at the hearing and at the direction of the assigned
Adzinistrative Law Judge. A consolidated hearing on the two cases
was held in San Francisco on March 27, 1984.

— 1 -




0II 83-11-06, 83=11=07 ALJ/3in

Digcussion
We must deny the request of Wine Warehouse and Southern
Wine that the Commission not order COM and Eagle to c¢collect the
undercharges found to be outstanding against them. Their situwation,
simply, is that they relied to their detriment on the rate
misrepresentation made to them by COM and Eagle when they could have
ascertained from the Commission's public records the truth or falsity
of such misrepresentations. While it is true that Public Utilities
Code Section 494 authorizes us to dispense with the reguirement that
undercharges be ¢ollected 4o avoid inequitadle and dﬂ&ust results
where special c¢ircumstances have been shown to exist, we do not
consider the reliance by a shipper on a carrjier's
misrepresentatation, whether purposeful op/not, of its rates %o be a
special circumstance excusing the shipper from'paying the carrier’'s
lawful rate. IZ we held otherwise, g’ch pisrepresentation would
defeat rate regulation and open the Adoor for carriers %o unjustly
discriminate between shippers and £o charge and collect unreasonadly
low rates.
S. J. Transportation,/Inc. relied on by Wine Warehouse and

Southern Wine to excuse them from paying the undercharges, ianvolved
hidden violations by the car'&er, which were unascertainable by +the
shipper, whereas in the case at hand COM's and Bagle's rates, or the
lack of such rates, were @ matter of public record from which Wine
Warehouse and Southern Wyée could determine the truth or falsity of
COM's or Eagle's rate régresentatzon.
Pindings of Pact

1. Zagle possqpsed a contract carrier permit which was issued
to it Decemder 7, 1977.

2. ZTagle subgeribed to 77 2, ERT 1, and DT 8.

3. Exhibits/5a and S5b are copies of Bagle's freigat bills
covering transpo;pation performed by Fagle as prime carrier between

and including March and July, 1982 for Mesa, Fer ari, Southern Wine,
Geyser, and Berberian.




QI 83-11-06, 83-11=-07 ALJ/in

SRDZER
I7 IS ORDERED that:

Zagle Transportation Company, Ine. shall:

2. Pay a fine of $3,000 t¢ this Cozmission under
PU Code Section 3774 on or before the 60%h

day after the effective date of this
oréer.

Pay 7% annual interest on the Zine, bYeginning when the
payment is felinguent.

Pay a fine to the Commission under PU [dde Section 3800
of $52,197.37 o2 40%h day aftere;ii/effective gate of
this order.

Take such action, as may be necedsary, to
collect the undercharges set £4rth in
Pinding 5, including %tizmely X¥egal action
under PU Code Section 3671

Notify +he Commission in #riting upon
collection.

Promptly %take all reasonable steps %0
cellect the underchapges.

Pile with the Commgﬁgion on the firsst

Monday of each mogﬁh 8 report of any
undercharges remaining uncollected 60 days
after the effectvive date 0f this order,
specifying the detion taken %0 collect thex
and the result /of such action, until they
have bheen collected in full or until further
order of this/Commission. Faillure o file
any such monghly report within 15 days after
the due date shall result iz the automatic
suspension 0L the operating authority until
the report/is £iled.

Prepare and file amended returns for
Transpor;ation Rate Pund fees Lor the years
1981 and 1982.

Perforg/no transportation under its
contract carrier pernit unless it has
complied with Rule 7 or General Order 147.




OII 83-11-06, 83=11-07 ALJ/jn

Perforn no transportation under its highway
common carrier certificate at less than its
applicable tariff rates and charges on file
with the Commission

3. The Executive Director shall have this order personnally
served on respondents Bagle Transportation Company, Inc. and Charles
Morrison, Ine. and served by mail on all other respondents.

4. This decision finds undercharges and imposes fines. It
denies relief to two shippers claiming carrieér misrepresentation.

This order becones effective 30/giys from today. .
Dated JUL 51984 /(/ét San Prancisco, California.

VIZUCE CALVO

DPRISCILIA C. GRZW

DANALD TIAL

WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commiscionors




